
Housing Board

Date: Thursday, 21st September, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room - Uttlesford District Council, Council Offices, London 

Road, Saffron Walden, Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor M Felton
Members: Councillors A Dean, T Farthing, J Freeman, A Gerard, P Lees, 

J Loughlin, A Mills, V Ranger and J Redfern

AGENDA
PART 1

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 10

3 Affordable Housing update - Quarter 2 2017-18 11 - 14

4 Development Update - Walden Place 15 - 20

5 Development Update - Reynolds Court (verbal report)

6 Homelessness Update 21 - 24

Public Document Pack



7 HRA Business Plan Action Plan 25 - 34

8 Allocations Policy (verbal report)

9 Universal Credit (verbal report)

10 Tenant Regulatory Panel (TRP) update (verbal report)

11 Date of next meeting - 7 December 2017



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/




HOUSING BOARD held at COUNCIL OFFICES  LONDON ROAD  SAFFRON 
WALDEN at 10am on 7 MARCH 2017

Present:        Councillor M Felton (Chairman)
Councillors J Loughlin, A Mills, S Morris, V Ranger, J Redfern and 
H Ryles.

Also present: Mrs Angela Hutton and Mrs Carole Mandy (Tenant Forum 
Representatives)

Officers in attendance: A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), F Butler (Senior 
Health Improvement Officer), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), D 
Malins (Housing Development Manager), Rebecca Dobson (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer), J Snares (Housing and Communities Manager) 
and M Watts (Principal Environmental Health Officer). 

HB30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, Dean and 
Farthing and from the Assistant Director Housing and Environmental Services.

HB31 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 were received and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

The Housing and Communities Manager said Essex had withdrawn Supporting 
People funding from April, so officers were looking at the impact this change 
would have.  Initial calculations had been calculated, and implications for the 
service and for tenants had been carried out.  

In order to ensure there was a universal service, it was proposed to return to a 
system of offering only one level of service, so everyone had to have a 
minimum level, from which they could then opt out.  A consultation had taken 
place on how to help people, and how they would pay, and she was pleased to 
report that the outcome for people was much better than had been initially 
thought.  

Councillor Foley said this was a great result.  He referred to Minute HB26, the 
Housing Strategy Plan update, and asked what the plan was now that Suzanna 
Wood had left.  

The Housing and Communities Manager said there was now an opportunity to 
look at the options for planning policy management, and it had been agreed the 
post should move back from Planning to the Housing service.  There had been 
a restructure within Housing, including creation of a Communities team.  The 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Housing and Communities Manager would be taking on housing strategy from 
April 2017.   More information about the restructure would be circulated to 
members.  The Housing and Communities Manager reassured members that 
resources had not been reduced for these services, but had simply been 
restructured.  

HB32 DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

The Housing Development Manager gave a verbal update.  

Mead Court, Stansted

Works had been completed and tenants had moved back in.  The 
improvements had been well-received.  Accounts had now been signed off, 
[...]
 heavy rain would affect it.  

The Housing Development Manager said a green roof was seen to be a 
sustainable method of containing run-of, particularly for large buildings.  
Planners had been satisfied that the building should be the proposed size, 
subject to appropriate camouflage.  Without Sedum there would be water run-
off, which would have cost implications for the water run-off for the rest of 
Newport.  

Hatherley Court,Saffron Walden

The Housing Development Manager said the aim was for works to start in May.  
Initially the proposal had been for a three-phase development, but now a two-
phase programme was planned, as there were more empty properties at the 
site  

Sheds Lane, Saffron Walden

Planning permission had been obtained, and the work was currently out to 
tender.  

Frambury Lane, Newport

The application for planning permission was to be considered on 5 May 2017.  

Newton Green, Dunmow

The pre-application was being considered by the planning department.  

The Moors, Little Dunmow

Page 3



Eight of 12 bungalows were empty; the architect was working on a scheme to 
progress the scheme, as the other four dwellings became empty in due course.  
The horticultural team were dealing with an infestation of Japanese Knotweed.  

Station Road, Wendens Ambo

Following marketing, the Council had received three offers for this single plot, 
and others were anticipated.  The revenue expected would represent income 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

4 Hill Top Lane, Saffron Walden

The development was at pre-application stage.  The intention was to obtain 
outline permission for homes to be built and then to sell.  

The Elms Bungalow, Duton Hill 

The location was remote and therefore not ideal.  Officers were considering 
securing outline planning permission for a detached two-storey house, and to 
sell for income for the HRA.  

St John’s Close, Saffron Walden

Work would be finished this month, following which advertising for the property
[...]
e information provided to members.  

Regarding HB24, HRA BUSINESS PLAN – ACTION PLAN UPDATE, The 
Housing and Communities Manager said following on from the Council’s 
budget-setting meetings, an update would be provided to the next meeting.  

The meeting ended at 11.40am. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Housing Board

Date: 21 September 2017

Title: Development Programme Update (2017/18)

Agenda Item

3
Author: Stephanie Baxter – Housing Enabling 

Officer Ext 633
Item for information

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to update the members of the Housing Board on 
the delivery of Affordable Housing in the district.

2. This report sets out the following

The number of affordable homes delivered at quarter 2 of the 2017/18 
affordable housing programme by size and tenure

 Update on Affordable Housing Programme (2017/18)

 Update on the Community Led Housing Fund Steering Group

Recommendations

3. This report is for information only       

Financial Implications

4. None

Background Papers

5. None

Impact 

6.

Communication/Consultation Parish/town councils

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Sustainability Affordable housing supports the long term 
sustainability of 

Ward-specific impacts Delivers much needed affordable homes to 
residents unable to meet their need 
through the market within the District

Workforce/Workplace Housing Strategy

Situation

7. The number of affordable homes delivered between 1st July, 2017 and 30th 
September 2017 amounts to 13 affordable homes.  7 as affordable rent and 6 
as shared ownership.

8. The Affordable Housing Programme 2017/18 is progressing well and expected 
to reach the target set for the year of 100 homes.

9. This programme is delivered by Registered Providers on S106 schemes.

Affordable Housing Programme Update

10.There are currently 2 Rural Exception Schemes in progress, both by Hastoe 
Housing Association. The first is in Little Hallingbury amounting to 16 
affordable homes, 12 affordable rent and 4 shared ownership.  These are 
expected to be completed by January, 2018

11.The second scheme is in Newport. This amounts to 34 homes, 28 for 
affordable rent and 6 shared ownership. Completion is expected to be 
January, 2018.

12.There are 9 additional schemes currently on site in the parishes of Great 
Dunmow, Elsenham, Felsted, Flitch Green, High Roding, Radwinter and 
Saffron Walden. The programme is expected to deliver 170 homes by the end 
of March 2018, assuming good weather conditions remain.

Community Led Housing Fund

13.The Council was awarded monies from the DCLG’s Community Led Housing 
Fund1. (2016/17). This Fund was awarded to local authorities who have 
housing affordability issues due to second holiday homes.

14.The Council was awarded £34,224 from DCLG from the Community Led 
Housing Fund programme 2016/17. This Fund has been used to support a 
joint working project with Epping DC and East Herts DC, (the Steering Group) 
who were also awarded monies from this Fund. In total it amounts to 
£102,672.

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/news/60-million-boost-for-communities-affected-by-second-
homeownership

Page 12



15.The terms of the Fund is to provide technical support for community groups 
who wish to deliver affordable housing schemes in their area through the Co-
operative, Cohousing or Community Land Trust model. The Fund is designed 
to enable community groups to reach legal incorporation rather than capital 
development. Once community groups have reached legal incorporation, 
further funding from other sources is available to support scheme delivery.

16.The Council has used the Fund, in conjunction with the Steering Group, to 
work with PLEione Consultants who will be delivering a series of information 
and networking events for various members of the community to ascertain 
appetite for the project and to offer support to ‘fledging’ groups who wish to 
reach legal incorporation.

17.Community and information events will take place during the autumn and 
winter of 2017/18.

18.A further update will be given to Members at the next Housing Board.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

Not enough 
affordable homes 
delivered to meet 
high demand 
across the District

 2.Some risk 
due to 
external 
delays

2.Increase in 
the numbers 
of households 
on UDC 
housing 
waiting list

Will continue to work 
closely with 
developers and Parish 
Councils to ensure we 
meet our target of 100 
affordable homes per 
annum

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Housing Board

Date: 21 September 2017

Title: Walden Place, Saffron Walden

Agenda Item

4
Author: Judith Snares, Housing Strategy and 

Operations Manager
Doug Malins, Housing Development 
Manager 

Key decision:  Yes

Summary

1. This report provides the Housing Board with detail relating to the proposed 
redevelopment of the existing sheltered housing scheme at Walden Place, 
Saffron Walden. 

2. This report will detail the preferred mechanism for undertaking this 
redevelopment to meet current and future needs, as well maximising the 
return to the Council from this valuable asset.

Recommendations

3. That the Housing Board:

a. Recommends to Cabinet that the marketing strategy for this 
redevelopment project is progressed in partnership with Savills in order 
to ascertain the preferred disposal and development strategy for the 
scheme. 

Financial Implications

4. Financial provision for the development of new Council owned homes is 
included within the Housing Revenue Account. The development partner will 
also contribute considerably to the cost of this redevelopment, as detailed in 
the report. The extent of this contribution has been estimated by Savills.

5. The Indicative cost for the scheme has been calculated by our consultant 
Quantity Surveyor having regard to site constraints and the prevailing market 
conditions. These indicative costs should be regarded as an estimate at this 
stage, and could be subject to change as further survey work is carried out, 
and the detailed designs are finalised. The final cost will only be known 
following the tender process for the selection of a building contractor.

Background Papers

6. None

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



7.
 
Communication/Consultation

Existing tenants, local residents, Town 
Council and external agencies

Community Safety Appropriate precautions would be taken 
during works

Equalities Equality and diversity is a key issue for the 
Council with regards to older persons 
housing provision

Health and Safety During the management of the project all 
risks will be constantly reviewed, revised 
and managed

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Legal team have been consulted

Sustainability An opportunity to construct new thermally 
efficient homes, and communal facilities for 
older people. 

Ward-specific impacts Saffron Walden 

Workforce/Workplace There are sufficient resources in the 
housing team to manage the project

Situation

8. The Walden Place sheltered housing scheme consists of a four storey Grade 
II listed Georgian town house that currently contains 3 sheltered flats and 
communal facilities. Attached to this house is a court of 26 purpose-built 
sheltered housing flats that were constructed in the 1980’s.

9. The Georgian town house element of this sheltered scheme currently 
provides reasonable communal facilities, although not to modern standards or 
specification. Furthermore, this building is a considerable financial burden on 
the Housing Revenue Account due to high ongoing maintenance costs – in 
excess of £23,000 per annum. Also, with the building bei
[...]
 
the HRA to 
meet the 
estimated cost 
of a JV 
scheme

3 – significant 
risk to project

Carry out research to 
ascertain the most 
cost effective disposal 
and development 
strategy for the 
scheme

Not achieving 
planning 
permission

1 Planners 
supportive

4 separation 
of house and 
development 

Pre-planning 
discussions with 
planners

Page 18



not possible

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Housing Board

Date: 21 September 2017

Title: Homelessness Update

Agenda Item

6
Author: Judith Snares – Housing Strategy and 

Operations Manager Ext 671
Item for information

Summary

1. This report places before the Housing Board the latest homelessness figures 
and updates the Board on the latest developments regarding the 
Homelessness Reduction Act.

Recommendations

2. This report is for information only.       

Financial Implications

3. N/A. 

Impact 

4.  
Communication/Consultation Members, 

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

N/A

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts N/A

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Situation

5. The table below details the homelessness statistics for the past 2 years, 
including a comparison between the first quarters of the last 2 years

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Homelessness 
stats

2015/2016 2016/2017 2016/2017
Quarter 1

2017/2018
Quarter 1

No of people 
presenting as 
homeless

116 98 25 27

No of homeless 
applications 
accepted for the 
full housing 
duty

53 52 10 12

No in temporary 
accommodation 
(snapshot 
figure)

22 14 21 9

No of weeks 
families in an 
emergency were 
accommodated 
in Bed and 
Breakfast

2.4 1.59 2.6 0

No of cases 
where 
homelessness 
was prevented 

48 55 14 11

No of days taken 
to process 
homelessn
[...]
our own temporary 
accommodation for homeless households. This pot is being used to fund 
homelessness prevention work.

15. In readiness for the Act staff have been on a preliminary round of training 
courses and once the new guidance document is published further training 
opportunities will be made available.

 
Risk Analysis

16.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions
The council fails 
to have sufficient 
resources in 
place to meet its 
duties under the 
Homelessness 
Reduction Act if it 
becomes law later 
this year

2 – Until the 
council can 
fully 
understand 
the demands 
that this 
legislation 
may put on 
services it is 
difficult to 
judge the 
resources that 
may be 
required

3 – The 
council will be 
open to legal 
challenge if it 
does not fulfil 
its duties 
under 
homelessness 
legislation

The housing 
department will work 
to understand the 
demands that may be 
placed upon it by this 
legislation and put 
bids forward for the 
required resources as 
they are identified.
All staff will receive 
training on the new 
Act

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 24



AGENDA ITEM 7

HRA BUSINESS PLAN – PRIORITIES FOR ACTION 2016 – 2021                                                                                    
Action Timescale Resources Outcome Update September 2017

1. Operate a sound and viable housing business in a professional and cost effective manner

Continue to develop 
business plan financial 
model to inform 
investment and service 
planning

Ongoing Within existing 
resources

HRA that continues to be managed 
on sound business principles

Government housing policy changes 
have affected the HRA Business Plan, 
both in the short term and in future 
years. The imposition of a 1% annual 
rent cut for four years from 1st April 
2016 has had a significa
[...]
ividual cases

Income collection has been separated 
from the debt support work resulting in a 
significant reduction in rent arrears

Implement re-
chargeable repairs 
policy

Apr-16 Within existing 
resources

Improve recovery of costs of repairs 
which are tenants’ responsibility

Complete. New re-charge policy in 
place and working well

Evaluate the alternative 
options available for the 
delivery of housing 

Apr-17 Within existing 
resources

Options identified for step change 
improvement in value for money

Evaluating options for expanding the 
repairs service currently provided to 
UDC tenants to other housing providers 

P
age 26



AGENDA ITEM 7

Action Timescale Resources Outcome Update September 2017

services through 
strategic and /or 
operational partnerships

through Aspire Property Services

Review the 
arrangements for the 
management of non-
housing assets

Oct-16 Within existing 
resources

Rationalisation of management 
responsibilities and clarification of 
development potential

Complete. New structure in place 

Ensure the void 
turnaround figures do 
not exceed targets to 
minimise rent losses

Ongoing Within existing 
resources

Rent loss through voids minimalised Further review of the void processes 
carried out in August 2017 following 
recommendations from the Tenant 
Regulatory Panel (TRP). Review shows 
that new processes that have been 
implemented are working well 

2. Ensure that all the council’s tenants live in a decent home in settled communities for as long as needed, consistent with the 
council’s Tenant Strategy

Review tenant strategy 
to ensure that local 
housing need is met and 
assets are used 
effectively, utilising all 
available flexibilities

Apr-17 Within existing 
resources

Updated strategy Complete. Strategy has been reviewed. 
No change to policy recommended at 
this time

Create a tenancy 
sustainment team

Aug-16 Within existing 
resources

Increased support for vulnerable 
tenants. A failed tenancy costs the 
Council several thousands of pounds 
so the success of this team will 

Complete. Team in place.  Successful 
Tenancy Sustainment Programme 
implemented. We have been able to 
prevent evictions, organise sustainable 

P
age 27



AGENDA ITEM 7

Action Timescale Resources Outcome Update September 2017

ultimately save money for re-
investment in the housing stock

repayment programmes and tenancies, 
and help individuals who have been 
previously unable to engage with us and 
many other support organisations.  The 
service has been nominated for a 
Partnership Working Award in this 
year’s You Make the Difference in 
Essex Awards

Improve the information 
on the housing stock

Apr-17 Within existing 
resources

Accessible up to date stock data Complete. New stock data management 
system (SAM) has been implemented. 
Work is progressing on collecting stock 
data - it is anticipated that a 100% stock 
condition survey will be achieved on a 
rolling 5 year basis

Continue to manage 
and maintain the 
housing stock effectively 
and efficiently ensuring 
that properties meet, as 
a minimum, the decent 
homes standard

Ongoing Within 
identified 
resources - 
approximately 
£5.3m pa

Well maintained homes and assets 
to minimum decent homes standard

Planned works programmes are 
progressing well. The authority is 
continuing to deliver a significant 
programme of investment in the stock.

A robust monthly budget monitoring 
process has been implemented to 
ensure that projects are delivered on 
budget

Deliver an improved 
repairs and 
maintenance service 
through:
1. Enhancement of 

Aug-16 £120k Homes well maintained
Improved tenant satisfaction
More efficient and responsive 
deployment of personnel

Complete. Project plan to deliver IT 
improvements implemented
1. Mobile technology has been rolled 

out to all Surveyors and Operatives 
who can now raise and receive 

P
age 28



AGENDA ITEM 7

Action Timescale Resources Outcome Update September 2017

mobile technology
[...]
n Timescale Resources Outcome Update September 2017

opportunity to sell in order to cross-
subsidise the development programme
Total: 20 properties

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Affordable Housing update - Quarter 2 2017-18
	4 Development Update - Walden Place
	6 Homelessness Update
	7 HRA Business Plan Action Plan



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - UTTLESFORD DISTRICT 
COUNCIL, COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, 
ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor M Felton (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean, T Farthing, A Gerard, P Lees, J Loughlin 
and J Redfern

Also 
present:

C Mandy and S Trimnell (Tenant Forum Representatives), E 
Rogers (Tenant Regulatory Panel Representative)

Officers in 
attendance:

S Baxter (Housing Enabling Officer), B Ferguson (Democratic 
Services Officer), R Millership (Assistant Director – Housing & 
Environmental Services) and J Snares (Housing Strategy and 
Operations Manager)

HB1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Freeman, Mills and 
Ranger.

HB2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendments:

HB31 – MINUTES

‘Councillor Foley said this was a great result’ - ‘Foley’ to be replaced with 
‘Felton’.

Additionally, the minute numbering from HB36 onwards was out of sequence 
and required correction.

HB3  AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE - QUARTER 2 2017-18 

The Housing Enabling Officer presented the Development Programme update 
for 2017/18. She said 50 affordable new homes were expected to be delivered 
by Christmas, and 170 were expected by March 2018 if the good weather 
continued. Members were made aware of the Community Led Housing Fund, 
which provided technical support for community groups who wish to deliver 
affordable housing schemes. Community and information events would take 
place during the autumn and winter of 2017/18, and further information on the 
scheme would be available at the next Housing Board meeting. 

Councillor Redfern said 100 new affordable homes had been the initial target for 
2017/18, so to build 170 was fantastic news. She added that it would be worth 



re-evaluating this target as UDC annually exceeded its initial aims. The Housing 
Strategy and Operations Manager agreed and said the target would be revised 
for 2018/19.

Councillor Dean said the numbers put before Members were encouraging, 
although it told him little with regards to the overall demand for Housing within 
the District. The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said a report would 
be brought to Members, explaining the relationship between the Council’s 
allocation policy and the demand for affordable housing in Uttlesford. 

Councillor Redfern told Members she had been to a Community Led Housing 
fund presentation and felt it provided an opportunity to do something different, 
particularly in relation to the ongoing Local Plan process. Councillor Dean, who 
had also been attending a number of Housing information events, said the issue 
of affordable and social housing was complex, and further information and 
discussion was required. The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said a 
workshop would be organised to brief Members on the potential of Community 
Led housing projects, as well as discussing the intricacies of affordable and 
social housing. 

Councillor Gerard said the Steering Group for neighbourhood plans had carried 
out surveys across the District and had found overwhelming support in favour of 
affordable housing schemes. He said the surveys across different 
neighbourhoods (Saffron Walden, Thaxted, Newport) could be used to ascertain 
demand, and it would be useful for Members if such information was collated 
and evaluated.

HB4 DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - WALDEN PLACE 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager updated Members on the 
proposed redevelopment of the existing sheltered housing scheme at Walden 
Place, Saffron Walden. 

The existing sheltered housing was composed of two buildings; a Grade II listed 
building and an extension that had been built in the 1980s. The Grade II listed 
building was of considerable cost to the Housing Revenue Account and, as only 
one tenant now resided there, it would be expedient to detach the 1980s part of 
the shelter. The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager proposed a joint 
venture with a commercial developer to progress the redevelopment project, as 
to minimise risk to the Council, as well as maximising the return of a valuable 
asset. To do so, the HRA would contract Savills to ascertain the market demand 
for such a project and the conclusion of such findings would be reported back to 
the Housing Board before further action was taken.

Councillor Gerard asked why Savills had been chosen to carry out this research. 
In response, the Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said they had been 
in discussion with Savills and were confident they possessed the necessary 
expertise to take the project forward. She reminded Members that they would 
only be contracted to carry out market research at this stage, to ascertain the 
general appetite for a joint venture. 



Councillor Farthing asked why a joint venture was being considered when it 
could be more profitable for the Council to complete the project alone. The 
Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the risk involved in redeveloping 
a listed building would be substantial and expensive, and the building could not 
be sold as it was attached to the 1980s housing shelter. She said it was a 
difficult situation and officers felt this was the best option available to them.

It was AGREED to recommend to Cabinet that the marketing strategy for the 
redevelopment project was progressed in partnership with Savills in order to 
ascertain the preferred disposal and development strategy for the scheme.

HB5 DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - REYNOLDS COURT (VERBAL REPORT) 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager updated Members on 
developments occurring across the District.

Reynolds Court, Newport

The demolition phase was now underway, although there had been problems 
with UK Power and asbestos had been found. The completion of phase two was 
forecast for October 2018.

Hatherley Court, Saffron Walden

Work had been going ahead despite the need to move a water main, which had 
prevented the building of two flats during phase one. Phase one was due for 
completion in January 2018, phase two was due in September 2018.

Sheds Lane, Saffron Walden

Work would commence on site on the 2nd October for a bungalow and two 2 bed 
houses. The predicted build time was 36 weeks.  

Frambury Lane, Newport

The application had been submitted and The Housing Strategy manager had 
met with the parish council. Councillor Gerard said the parish council had an 
issue with a row of trees that hindered access to a footpath on the site and would 
like them removed. There was uncertainty regarding the species of tree and the 
Chairman said further research would be required before a decision could be 
made. 

Newton Grove, Dunmow

Planning permission had been granted and contract procurement was underway.

The Moors, Little Dunmow



The site had now been emptied and pre planning advice had been taken. The 
planning application would be submitted by the end of October and early 
demolition of the properties was being considered to mitigate council tax liability. 
Japanese knotweed had also been discovered on the site. 

Station Road, Wendens Ambo

The plot had been sold for £125,000 and the sale was now with the solicitors. 

Hilltop Lane, Saffron Walden

Plans had been submitted for outline planning permission for a 2 bed bungalow 
on the plot.

Walden Road, Radwinter

Eight properties have been purchased with Right to Buy receipts at a cost of 
£1,250,000. The sales process would begin shortly and advertising would begin 
in a few weeks. Councillor Redfern said the opportunity had been so immediate 
that there had been no time to discuss the purchase with the Housing Board. 
She added that she was in correspondence with Kemi Badenoch MP, in regards 
to the constraints and problems UDC faced with the Right to Buy receipt 
process.  

HB6 HOMELESSNESS UPDATE 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager updated Members on the latest 
homelessness figures in the District and on the latest developments regarding 
the Homelessness Reduction Act.  

Councillor Dean asked if the Act would change the way in which homelessness 
would be assessed. The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the 
rudiments of the Act were known, but housing officers were still waiting on official 
guidance from Government. The emphasis would be placed on preventing 
homelessness in the first place, which in practice would not differ greatly from 
the current procedure. She added that local authorities would not be obliged to 
house everyone and a criterion of need would still have to be fulfilled. 

Councillor Farthing asked how homelessness was prevented in the cases and 
figures outlined in the report. The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager 
said officers spoke to landlords, parents and tenants to help people stay in or 
find accommodation before homelessness had taken place. 

HB7 HRA BUSINESS PLAN ACTION PLAN 

The Assistant Director – Housing and Environmental Health said changes to the 
Government’s housing policy had affected the HRA Business Plan, for both the 
short term and in future years. The imposition of a 1% annual rent cut had 
impacted on resources and the Plan would run into deficit by 2020 if action was 



not taken. She said the refinancing of loans was being considered and she 
would report back her findings to the Board in December when a course of 
action would be decided.

Members were informed that the tenancy sustainment team had been put in 
place and had carried out their work successfully. The service had been 
nominated for a Partnership Working Award in this year’s ‘You Make the 
difference in Essex Awards.’  

The deliver Sheltered scheme redevelopment programme was ongoing and the 
Assistant Director – Housing and Environmental Health said the next meeting 
should be held in Hatherley Court so Members could familiarise themselves with 
the development. 

Councillor Dean said he would like the Board to give serious thought to the 
regeneration of existing housing estates, so that they too would reflect the 
aspirational values of garden communities, as outlined in the Local Plan. 
Councillor Redfern urged Members to be realistic with their expectations and 
said a public campaign could be established so members of the community 
could get involved in taking pride in their area.

HB8          ALLOCATIONS POLICY (VERBAL REPORT)

Members were asked to consider the allocation of affordable housing in the 
District, specifically with regards to who was defined as a ‘key worker’ and 
therefore prioritised on the housing register. 

Councillor Lees said the average cost of a house in the District was beyond the 
reach of a worker on an average salary. Councillor Loughlin expressed her 
dislike of the term key worker as all people who worked in the District deserved 
an affordable place to live. 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said a report would be brought 
to a future meeting to consider UDCs allocation policy. 

HB9  UNIVERSAL CREDIT (VERBAL REPORT) 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager presented a verbal report on the 
rollout of Universal Credit in the District, which would be rolled-out to new 
claimants from October 2017. There were a number of issues with the new 
system including a substantial rise in arrears in places where it had already been 
put into effect. This was mainly attributed to the longer processing time for claims 
which could take between six to twelve weeks. Other changes included the 
restriction to single room rent for single people under 35; the necessity of having 
documents verified by the job centre; and no housing benefit for people aged 18 
to 22 years old from the end of October. She added that a Welfare Officer had 
been employed by the housing benefits department to assist the public with their 
claims.



HB10  TENANT REGULATORY PANEL (TRP) UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT) 

Mrs Rogers presented the TRP review that had been completed in 2016. She 
told Members that 100 tenants had been interviewed and recommendations had 
been proposed to the Council based on these findings. She added that the 
review would be carried out again to assess the effectiveness of the changes 
implemented. 

In terms of the TRPs Void Review, Mrs Rogers said work was still required in 
terms of the accessibility of information, although some improvements had been 
made and information was now being shared more widely. She said the process 
had been complicated by the high turnover of staff throughout the department. 

Councillor Dean asked Mrs Rogers if she was satisfied with the Council’s 
response to the TRPs reviews. She said she was, and that the TRP worked 
closely with the Housing department and had frequent dialogue. 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Rogers and the TRP for a professional and thorough 
report.

HB11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 7 DECEMBER 2017 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 7 December 2017 at 10:00am 
and would be held in Hatherley court.

The meeting ended at 12:00pm.


